RESOLUTION NO.2014-3

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RATES AND POLICIES FOR THE RENTAL OF THE SHERMAN COMMUNITY HALL AND TABLES AND CHAIRS.

WHEREAS, the Town of Sherman has a Community Hall and tables and chairs which the Town Board of Trustees wishes to make available to the public for use, under certain terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Sherman wishes to delegate certain duties to the Sherman Town Clerk for administering the Community Hall and tables and chairs use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of Trustees of the Town of Sherman, South Dakota:

SECTION 1: The following policies and fees be established:

A. Town Clerk. The Town Clerk shall administer the Sherman Community Hall and tables and chairs rental in accordance with this resolution.

B. Community Hall Rental. The Sherman Community Hall shall be made available for private rental, as follows:

1. Rental fee. Fifty dollars (\$50.00) per day, or any portion thereof, from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. the following day for Nonresident rentals and \$0.00 for Resident rentals. A Resident is considered the party renting the facility that resides in Sherman and a Nonresident is considering the party renting the facility that does not reside in Sherman.

2. All lessees shall provide to the Town the following at the time of reserving the rental:

a. \$50.00 cleaning deposit;

b. The rental fee as provided in B.1;

c. The Lessee shall sign the Rental Form.

C. Tables and Chairs Rental. The Sherman Community Hall tables and chairs shall be made available for private rental, as follows:

1. Rental fee. Five dollars (\$5.00) per day, or any portion thereof, from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. the following day for Nonresident rentals and \$0.00 for Resident rentals. A Resident is considered the party renting the tables and/or chairs that resides in Sherman and a Nonresident is considering the party renting the tables and/or chairs that does not reside in Sherman.

2. All lessees shall provide to the Town the following at the time of reserving the rental: